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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

RE:  Quarterly Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Ieandro. California

Dear Mr. Ralston:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells
at the referenced site by MPDS Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this quarter are indicated in Table 1.
Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen.
The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table 1. The ground water
flow direction during the most recent quarter is shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on October 25, 1996. Prior to sampling, the wells were each
purged of between 7.5 and 9.5 gallons of water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon
bailer. The samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropriate,
which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until
delivery to a state-certified laboratory. Equipment blank, Field blank and Trip blank samples (denoted
as ES1, ES2 and ES3 respectively) were also collected for quality assurance and control. MPDS
Services, Inc. transported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in Rodeo, California,
for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under NPDES permit.

ANALYTICAT RESULTS

The ground water samples were analvzed at Sequoia Analyticel Laboratory and were accompanied by
properiy executed Chain of Custody documentation. The analvtical results of the ground water sampies
collected t0 date are summarized in Tables 2 and 3. The concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hvdrocarbons (TPH} as gasoline. TPH as diesel, and benzene detected 1n the ground water samples
collected this quarter are shown on the attached Figure 2, Copies of the laboratory analvuical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report,
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LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-induced, may cause changes in ground
water levels and flow paths, thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contamninants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, and to the
City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at
(510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

e ~

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

Artachments: Tables 1. 2 & 3
Locarion Map
Figures | & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

co: Mr. Robert H. Kezerian. Kapreatian Engineering, Inc.



3 . . ~
*MPDS-UN2512-07

December 4, 1996
Page 1 of

Table 1
Summary of Monitoring Data

{Monitored and Sampled on October 23, 1996)

MW3 16.69 15.33 33.30 0 No 9.5(100)
MW7 16.58 15.13 29.89 0 No 8
MWE 16.77 15.96 29.95 0 No 7.5
MW9 16.67 15.66 30.00 0 No 7.5
(Monitored and Sampled on July 25, 1996)
MW3 17.62 14.40 32.28 0 No 12.5(100)
MW7 17.41 14.30 29.80 0 No i1
MWS8 17.63 15.10 30.02 t] No i1
MWo 17.28 15.05 30.05 0 No 11
(Monitored and Sampled on April 23, 1996)
MW3 18.91 i3.11 33.42 0 No 14(100)
MW7 19.23 12.48 29.98 0 No 12
MWE 17.03 15.70 30.00 0 Neo 10
MW9 17.73 14.60 30.08 ¢ No 11
(Monitored and Sampled on January 24, 1996)
MW3 18.87 13.15 33.65 0 Yes 14(100}
MW7 19.21 12.50 29.90 0 No 12
MWE 18.22 14.51 29.95 g No 10.5
MW9 18.05 14.28 30.00 0 No 11

{feel)
MW3 3202
MW7 3171
MWSE 32,73
MW 3233
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Table 1
Summary of Mopitoring Data

] The depth to water level and total well depth measurements were taken from the top of the well casings.

® The elevations of the top of the well casing are relative to MSL, per East Bay MUD Benchmark
DAVIS FREE #2 - San Leandre 1952 (Elevation = 32.02 feet MSL).

(x)  Amount of water purged after sampling.

— Sheen determination was not performed.
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses

Water

MW1 4125189
8/10/89
11/21/89
2/23/90
5/10/90
8/9/90
11/6/90
2/4/91
5/24/91
8/15/91
11/19/91
2/27/92
5/26/92
10/30/92
6/9/94
9/8/94
1/25/95

MW2 4/25/89
8/10/89
11/21/89
2/23/90
5/10/90
8/9/90
11/6/90
2/4/91
5/24/91
8/15/91
11/19/91
212792
5/26/92
16/30/92
6/9/54
9/8/94
1/25/95

'

MW3

[ RN
— 13

0 00

9
9
9
Y
]
2850
11690
2.4791
32491

< Ln

o

1121

N
1

[

tnota

oD

[ Y]

100 ND 0.31 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND .31 ND
- ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
NOT SAMPLED
- 5807 ND ND ND
- 1607F ND 1.6 ND
WELL WAS DESTROYED
ND 32 0.35 ND ND
ND ND ND 0.39 ND
ND 48 ND 0.51 ND
ND 44 ND ND ND
ND 43 ND 1 ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND 0.42 ND
ND ND ND 0.38 ND
- ND 1.5 ND ND
- ND ND ND ND
- 220 2.5 8.4 2.4
- 330 12 12 10
- 2,900 8.8 5.3 54
- 1,200% ND ND ND
- 1,9007% 6.7 ND 66
- 3,000¢ ND ND ND
WELL WAS DESTROYED
5700 36 ND ND 0.51
860 3.200 73 140 33
110 1.900 ND ~D ND
350 ND .32 ND ND
8350 6.200 84 460 160
00 1.500 36 140 140
540 16.000 820 1.200 2.200
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
2000 22.000 940 5.400 590

0.62

ND
3.1

ND
ND

ND
ND
1.4
0.87
ND
ND
14
93
36
ND
ND
17

G.49
240
ND
~D
540
21
770

2.600

ND
8.9
ND
ND

ND
ND

’/j’/:!.J:ﬁt,}’/'Al
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e
v




MPDS-UN2512-07
December 4, 1996

Page 4 of 9

Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW3
(Cont.)

Mw4

MW5

8/15/91
11/19/91
2/27/92
5/26/92
10/30/92
6/9/94
9/8/94
10/21/95
1/24/96
4/23/96
7125196
10/25/96

8/29/89
11/21/89
2/23/90
5/10/90
8/3190
11/6/90
2/4/91
5/24/91
8/15/91
11/19/91
2127192
5/26/92
10/30/92
6/9/94
9/8/94
1/25/95

8/29/89
11/21/89
2/23/90
5/10/90
§/9/90
11690
24481
52491
111991
272792
326 92
10 3092
69,94
5'8'94

1725785

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2,400,000 1,300,00c 5,100 66,000 20,000 160,000
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
17,000* 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,900 11,000
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

5.900% 50,000 250 4,200 1,700 18,000
3,300% 100,000 950 3,300 2,500 16,000
4,500* 50,000 430 1,700 1,600 7,600
2,400%* 17,000 170 ND 650 3,300
3700%* 26,000 420 1,100 1,800 6,400
120 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND NDb ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
88 54 ND 2 ND 0.37
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND 0.36 ND 0.98
ND ND ND 0.72 ND 1.1
ND ND 0.64 ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND 43 ND 1 0.37 2.5
ND 120 0.59 0.82 ND L9
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
ND 780F ND ND ND ND
ND 300% ND ND ND ND
WELL WAS DESTROYED
100 ND ND 0.94 0.3 ND
70 ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
g3 ND ND ND ND ¢.31
ND ND ND ND ND ‘ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND 0.32 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS DESTROYED
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW6 &/25/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/21/89 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
2123790 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/10/90 ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND --

8/9/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/6/90 ND ND 1.6 0.35 ND ND ND -

2/4/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND -
5/24/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
&/15/91 - ND ND ND ND ND ND -
11/19/91 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
2/27/92 - ND 3.2 ND ND 3.8 - -
5/26/92 -- ND ND ND ND 0.65 - -
10/30/92 -- ND ND ND ND ND - -

6/9/94  WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
6/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW7 2/27/92 - 38 ND 0.97 0.69 4 - -
5/26/92 - ND ND ND ND 0.6 - -
10/30/92 - ND ND ND Nb ND - -
6/9/94 - 6107 ND ND ND ND - -
9/8/94 - ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6 - -
10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND - -
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND -- -
4/23/96 - 220 ND 0.62 0.88 5.4 - ND
7125196 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/25/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
MW38 10/21/95 - ND ND ND ND ND - --
1/24/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - --
4/23/96 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
7/25/56 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND
10/25/96 -- ND ND ND ND ND - ND
MW 10/21/93 - ND ND ND ND ND - §
1/24/96 -- ND ND ND ND D - i
4723 96 -- ND ND ND ND ND -- ND
72596 - ND ~ND ND ND ND - ~ND
10 23 96 - ND ND ND ND ND - 130

TOG = Towl Oil & Grease
MTBE = Methy ] tere bunvt ether

ND = Non-derecable
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Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water
g/l = milligrams per liter.

*

*k

]
s
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Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel
mixture.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratary reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.
Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture,

Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected and analyzed to determine if
the product was predominantly hydrocarbon based.

Sequoia Amnalytical Laboratory has potentdally identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the
sample collected from this well.

Seguoia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and
odor threshold of 40 pg/L in the sample collected from this well.

Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results are in micrograms per liter (pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note:

The detection limit for resulis reported as ND by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory is equal to the stated
detection limit times the dilution factor indicated on the laboratory analytical sheets.

Pror to August 1, 1995, the total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH as gasoling) quantification range
used by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory was C4 - C12. Since August 1, 1995, the quantificiation range used
by Sequoia Anatytical Laboratory is C6 - C12.

Monitoring data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW1 4/25189 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND 0.55
11/06/90 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5724191 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND

6/9/94 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/94 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW2 4/25/89 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/06/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/27/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
0/8/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED

MW3 4/25/89 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/6/90 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/15/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
11/19/91 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
2/27/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
5/26/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
6/9/94 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/8/94 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
7/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

AMW4 11690 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5249 11 3.5 5.9 ND ~D ND ND
§'1391 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1119 31 3.4 ND ND D ND ND ND
22782 5.5 6 ND ND ~D ND ND
32692 2.4 L3 25 ~ND 0s3 ND ND
10 3092 WELL WaAS INACCESSIBLE
69 94 2.8 8.8 0.83 ND 0.21 ND 0.70
9854~ 1.3 ND ND ND ND ~D 060

12395 WELL WAS DESTROYED
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

MW5 11/6/90 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/91 .89 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW§ 11/6/90 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/24191 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND ND
8/15/91 12 ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2127192 1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6 ND
5126/92 1.1 ND ND ND ND 1.7 ND
10/30/92 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
9/8/94 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
1/25/95 WELL WAS DESTROYED
MW7 2/27/92 2.4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/26/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/30/92 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/9/94 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND ND
9/8/%4 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 0.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7125196 L7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96%* 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW8§ 10/21/95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/24/96 0.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/23/96 i.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
7125196 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10/25/96 0.90 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWe 10mnries 17 10 ND ND ND ND ND
12496 - 2.2 ND ND ND ~ND 0o
42396 7l ND ND ~D ND ND ND
71594 Lo ND ND ND ND ~D ND
102396 20 ND ND ND ND ND ND

1.2 Dizhlorosthans was derzored ara concenration of 4 8 ug L

Colororform was detzcted at  concentration of 1 7 ug L.

ND = Non-dszcable
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Table 3
Summary of Laboratory Analyses
Water

Results are in micrograms per liter (nug/L), unless otherwise indicated.
Note:  All EPA method 8010 constituents were non detectable, except for those shown in this Table.

Laboratory analyses data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Sequo:i_a . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940
. . 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
WP Analytical

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834
. 'MPDS Services

%, 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste, 300
. Concord, CA 94520

Matrix Descript: ~ Water
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020
First Sample #:  610-1523

+15) 364-9600
{510} 988-9600
(916) 921-9600

L R PR E R RIS PN S0 D T R e g e T T T T Db e e e
T e T R ey S T R T T A VR TR T P e O DR

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX {510} 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

Sampled: ~ Oct 25, 1956:,

Received:
Reported:

Oct 25, 1996:.
Nov 14, 1996:.

i

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L Hg/L ug/L Hg/L
610-1523 MW-3 26,000 420 1,100 1,800 6,400
610-1524 MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND
610-1525 Mw-g ND ND ND ND ND
610-1526 MW-9 ND ND ND ND ND
610-1527 ES-1 ND ND 0.80 ND 057
610-1528 ES-2 ND ND ND ND ND
610-1529 ES-3 ND ND 0.85 ND ND
| Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 ]

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a frash gasoline standard
Analytes reported as ND were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp

Prolect Manager Page 1 of 2

e
e

5101323 MPO <1



Sequoia .so Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 ..15) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673,

v Al—lalytica]_ 819 Striker Averne, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 (916) 921-5600 FAX {916) 921-0100

N , , : C s
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water ‘ Received:  Oct 25, 19967
i Concord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Nov 14, 1996:;

; Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  610-1523

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Muilt Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed iD Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
510-1523 MW-3 Gasoline 100 11/7/96 HP-2 101
610-1524 MW-7 - 1.0 11/7/96 HP-2 96
610-1525 Mw-8 - 1.0 11/7/96 HP-2 g7
610-1526 MW-9 - 2.0 11/7/96 HP-2 89
610-1527 ES-1 - 1.0 11/6/96 HP-5 9z
610-1528 ES-2 - 1.0 11/6/96 HP-5 99
610-1529 ES-3 - 1.0 11/6/96 HP-5 93

SEGUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Sigrature on File

Alan B. Kemp
Project Manager Page2ofz



Sequoia .530 Chesapeake Drrive Redwood City, CA 9406. 15} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Arlalytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) $21-0100

" Client Project 1D: " Unocal #2815, 1306 Davis S, San Leandr ~~ Sampled: ~ OGt ‘25,1666

pa—

MPDS Services T

. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water Received:  Oct 25, 1996
= Concord, CA 84520 Analysis for: MTBE (Madified EPA 8020) #
¢ Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  610-1523 Analyzed: NovB-7,1996"

[Reported: ~ Nov 14, 1096"

2Tl ST

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample Sample
Number Description  Detection Limit Result
Hg/l Hg/L
610-1523 MW-3 50 340
610-1524 MW-7 5.0 N.D.
610-1525 MW-8 5.0 N.D.
610-1526 MW-9 5.0 180

Lnalytes reported as N D were not present above the stated imit of detestion

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271
Signature on Fle
Alan B Kemp

Froject Manager
£101523 MPD <3»



Sequoia .sso Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406. <15} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9133
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600Q FAX (510) 988-9673%

v Analy-tical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

::"EMP'E')'S“Se"r\}riEéé' ' Client Project ID: Gnosal #5512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandra ~ Sampled: ~ Oct 25, 1906
; 2401 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 300 Sampie Matrix: Water Received:  Oct 25, 1996:
< Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported: Nov 14, 1996:

+ Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  610-1523

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample
Analyte Limit I.D.
pg/L 610-1523
MW-3 *
Extractabie
Hydrocarbons B0 3,700
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified
Hydracarbons
<C15
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Muitiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 10/29/96
Date Analyzed: 10/30/96
Instrument 1dentification: HP-3A

Extractacle Hydrcearbons are cuantrated agains: a resn digsel standard
Anabyes repartec as N D were not detected apove me statsc repon ng hrmit

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271 [Please Note
™ 'Unicenrfiec mydrecaroons «C15" are prooably gascline
Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

5101523 MFD <4~



SeqUOia . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9. 15} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walrut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

+MPDS'Services™ ™ T Client Project ID:  Unocal #5812, 1300 Gavis St San Leandro - Sampled: Ot

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3 Received:
:: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
: Lab Number: 610-1523 Reported:

PRI i
FARVL RS Tl AT

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

A R

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Mg/l pg/L

Bromodichloromethane. ...........cooovomroeeeeeeeeeeeenn. 50 e, N.D.
BrOMIOIOIL et eean 5.0 N.D.
Bromomethane.. ... eesenans 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........ooveeeeeree oo 5.0 e N.D.
ChlorobanzZene. ...t 5.0 e N.D.
ChloroBthaNe. ...t e T0 e N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether.......oooeveerocceeceeeee 100 e N.D.
ChISroforM......ivcccee e, ereerasmrrrereaaaeanaeeeras 50 e N.D.
Chicromethane.............ooevenieeieee e 10 e N.D.
Bibromochloromethane............ooooooeieievecieeeee, B0 e N.D.
1, 3-DHCH GO EMZEME. oo et ee v e e ereeee e e ensreans B0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzane.........oiieevecieeeeeeeeeeseersnennn. BO N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ce e vesee e, 5.0 N.D.
1,1-DichlorOBLNANE. ..........eceeeeeeetre e eveesrerevee s B0 e N.D.
1,2-Bichloreethane...........ooovceececeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeranna 5.0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene.........ccovveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 5.0 e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichioroethensa........ooeeiee e, B0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... enens 5.0 e N.D.
1,2-DichlOrOPIORANE. ...t anaa 50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... eierce e 50 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........co.oovvieeeeeeeveeeeenne, 5.0 s N.D.
Methylene chloride...........cccoieiirirr v, B0 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........co.oooeeeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, BO e N.D.
TetrachlorOBtNENE. .......vecceeee et se e e seeens 50 s N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane........ccoccereerre e e e e s e 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroathane. ..., 5.0 e N.D.
Trichloroethene.............cccocvvevevvvvvnn, e eeteeeeeeareeeaanenns 5.0 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. .........o.ooeeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee, 5.0 N.D.
Vinyl chloride........c.ouveeeeeee e, 10 N.D.

Anayies reported as N 0 were not presen- above the stated irrit of detecuon  Because matrix s¥ests ang or oiher factars
required additoral sample diluton detection Lmits for this sample nave been rased

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Sigrature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
8101523 MPD <5



- h
SeqU()]_a . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 9406. +15) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

&

S Client Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis S, San Leandro :

% 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-7 Received:  Oct 25, 199

“ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

* Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 610-1524

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 801 0)
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane......oo e eeeeeeaveens 0.50 e N.D.
BromOfOrM. ..o 050 s N.D.
BromOMEthENe........ooieeecee e e e e venees 10 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride.........cccecciiniee e 0850 e N.D.
CHIOTODBNZENA. ...ttt eeer e s et erea s Q50 e N.D.
L0831 (a] g 1y 7= 1= USROS SRR 1.0 e ———— N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether...........eevvececiecnnnseee e 1.0 e N.D.
[CRIOTOTOIM....... et e ceeecree s s s aa e T —— 1.7 i
ChIOrOMEeTREANE....... .. e e eeeeeeerer e e T0 e renameen N.D.
Dibromachloromethans. . ..ocoveeeceeeeeeeeee v vreen 050 e N.D.
1,3-DichlOrobBNZENna.......cccoreeeceee et eeerere 050 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzent.... ..t 050 s N.D.
1,2-Dichiorobenzene........cocovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 050 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane........coccceeecee e eee e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloraethane........cococeeeece et eeee s 0.50 s N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene. ... ..o e e 050 s N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthent. . .. e cereeea 050 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroatheng.........eeoceveeeeeeeeeeeee e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.........ccev e ieeecee s vsmeeas 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichioropropene......coo v e srer s e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng.........c.cov i 080 e, N.D.
Methylene chloride........ccocrr e 5.0 e eennenns N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane......co.eeceeeeeeceee e 050 s N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene. ... oo 050 st ant e, 1.2 1

1,1,1-Trichlorosthane.........coeeeeee e 050 e e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane..... ..o e 050 e N.D.
THChIOTOBNENE. ... 050 e nenenn N.D.
Trichlorofiuoromethane..........cc.ovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeer e 050 s N.D.
Vinyl ChlONAE. ..o et 1.0 e, N.D.

Anaies tgporec as N D were not present ebove the stated Lmit of cetection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Sigrature on T e

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

1
H x(«]



SequOia . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94. ¢15) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA. 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

TMPOS Services T T Client Project 1D linocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro - Sampled: | Oct 25, {9657
:1 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-8

“ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

- Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 610-1525

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane..........ocoeeeeieieciieeeiieeeece e 0.50 N.D.
21 (a]p 170 1] 11 4 SRRSO RT TR 050 s N.D.
Bromomethane..........coceeeeercieiirees ettt e e v 1.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonide. ... 050 s N.D.
ChIOTODENZENE........c.ceeeeie e neare e 050 s N.D.
ChIOrOBtNANE. ...t e e neeee 1.0 s N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl ther...........coevvvvveerveeeeveeree e 1.0 e N.D.
ChIOrOfOITL.....ccec e ee e eee e s aranas 050 e N.D.
Chloromethane.... ...t e 1.0 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............o..oooovvveeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn 0.50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene............ccooieeeeeeeeee e 080 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene...... ... vevee et eeee e 050 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ ..o 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthane...............cooovovii i, 0.50 s N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane...............cooivi e ieen 0.50 N.D.
1,1-DichloroetNeNe.. .. .ot 0.50 e N.D.
ci5-1,2-Dichloroethene...... e 050 s N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene........eo e, 050 e N.D,
1,2-Dichloropropant. ... e 0.50 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.............vcovvevvcessese e 050 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene........c...vcevee v 0.50 N.D.
Methylene chloride............covvvieccerinc s B0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloraethane.......coeevveevveinseceeeeeeee e 0.50 e, N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene. ... ..o 0.50 T —— 0.90 i
1,1,1-tnchloroethane.. . ... 0.50 s N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane........ooveeeee e 0.50 N.D.
TrHChIOTOBINENE. ..o e 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ..........ccoocevevvrrreer e eesnne 050 e, N.D.
Vinyl ehloride. ... 1.0 N.D.

Ara resreponed as N D owere nict present anpove the stated Lt of astastian

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271
Signature on F'e

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
6101523 MPD ~ 7.



404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 938-9600 FAX (510) 998-9673
Analyﬁcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-5600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- -
@ Sequ()la . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940’ +15) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

3 MPDS Services Client Project ID: * Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St, San Leandro
£ 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript: Water, MW-G

£ Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010

. Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 610-1526

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limnit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethane.. ..o eeeeeeieeeees L1 o T N.D.
(2776 ] 127017014 3.0 FOROUUURRTTRO T Y1 & N.D.
=] (0} 0070 ) 15131 1114 1< T 10 e enaeans N.D.
Carbon tetrachlotide. ... e e B.0 e enesanaeen N.D.
ChloFODENZENE. ... 5.0 e N.D.
ChIOrOBLNANES......ceecvveeeeeeee e e s s s e s emererentaes 10 e N.D.
2-Chioraethylvinyl ether...........cccoeeerorreerrere e 10 s N.D.
001 (o] (o) (a] {1 1 USSR B0 e e N.D.
ChIorOmMETREANE........e v rvareererees e vrsrsrsremne s ersesnerne 1 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.............ccovemrverrrececc i reeeren e 5.0 e e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.......... o ovevecereve e rreeer v renrevevas 5.0 N.D.
1,4-DichlOroDENZENE. ...... .ot B e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene......... ..o ovvvevsmrvreverecseneerre s eereses B0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichlorosthane........ccooeeeeereeeeeecce e B0 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorosthans.......ce e e B0 e N.D.
1,1-DichlOrosthene. . ..o e s e L 4 N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens...............oo oo 2 1 U N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethense.........coooee e 24 N.D.
1,2-DichIorOproPane. ... vt eee e enes L U N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens.........ceveeerceceeeec e 5.0 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene. ... 5.0 e N.D.
Methylene chlotide..........co e 50 s N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane........oeoemeee e e eeiceaes 5.0 s N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene..........eueeeieercerrssicr s 5.0 80 {
1,1, 1-irichloroethant. ..o B0 e, N.D.
1,1,2-Trichlorosthane. ... L N.D.
TrichloroBNENE. ... e ev e e 1 N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane.............cocoieeeeeeee e 3 ¢ N.D.
VInyl ChIOTIdE. e 10 e N.D.

Analyies recsred as N D owere 10t present apove the stated am t of getecver Secause matnix 898078 aRT OF 0TNET TAZICTS
g e s

required asait ona sartpie ol oo gstsoucn Lmits foo fhis samole bave Deen rased

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signa-ure an File

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager
£101523 MPD 3



Sequ()ia . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94. -15) 364-9600
. 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600
¥ Analytical

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 9219600
_MPDS Services ™" T

: 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
. Concord, CA 94520

FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX {916) 921-0100

Gilent Profect iD: ™ Unocal #6512, 1300 Davis St San Leandra ™
Matrix; Liquid

; Attention: Jarrel Crid

QC Sample Group: 6101523-528

< Veda

e
£

LB BN Ly« T T3 e
COR i PO I

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethy! Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Wit K. Nill D. Sharma
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6101527 £101527 6101527 6101527 BLK102996
Date Prepared: 11/6/96 11/6/96 11/6/96 11/6/96 10/29/96
Date Analyzed: 11/6/96 11/6/96 11/6/96 11/6/96 10/30/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-38
Conc. Spiked: 20 pug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L 300 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 85 86 95 94 93
Matrix Spike
Dupilicate 2
Recovery: 80 86 80 91 93
Relative %
Difference: 6.1 0.0 5.4 3.6 0.0

LCS Batch#: 5LC8110696 5LCS110696 5LCS110896 S5LCS1106896  LCS102996
Date Prepared: 11/6/96 11/6/96 11/6/96 11/6/98 10/29/96
Date Analyzed: 11/6/96 11/6/96 11/6/96 11/6/96 10/30/95
Instrument .D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-3B
LCS %
Recovery: 80 85 85 90 o7
% Recovery
Control Limits: B0-140 80-140 60-140 £0-140 50-140

~lease Note

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271
Signatu-e on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

The LTS s a contrel samiole ot kncwn interferent free mauix that s analyzed using *he same reagerts
preparauon and analy.cal methods employed tor the samples The matrix spike s an aliquot of samp e
forthied with known cuantties of specific compounds ard subjected o the entire analytozl procedure it
the recovery of analymes “om the matrx snike does rot‘all witnin spec “ed contre! 'mits due to ratrx
mterference ne LOS recovsry 18 1o be used ‘o validate the naich
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- i
@ Sequ()la . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940’ [5) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

ervices tient Project ID:  Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis $t, San Leandro
-: 2401 Stanwell Dr,, Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid

t Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 6101523-528

B

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nitl K. Nill K. Nil
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6101524 6101524 6101524 6101524
Date Prepared: 11/7/96 11/7/96 11/7/96 11/7/96
Date Analyzed: 11/7/96 11/7/96 11/7/96 11/7/96
Instrument L.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 101 115 109
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 105 101 115 111
Relative %
Difference: 49 0.0 0.0 1.5

LCS Batch#: 2LC8110796 2LCS110796 2LCS110796  2LCS110796
Date Prepared: 11/7/98 11/7/96 11/7/96 11/7/96
Date Analyzed: 11/7/96 11/7/96 11/7/96 11/7/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HpP-2 Hp-2
LCS %
Recovery: 100 100 105 107
% Hecovery
Contro!l Limits: B3-140 60-14C 60-140 60-140
Please Note

The LCS 1s a contro! sampie of known interferent free matrx tha! Is analyzec Lsing the same reagerts,
preparabon and analytical metoas employea “or tne sampias  The ™atrix spike 1S an aliguet of sample
ferufied witn known quantites of specific compounds and subiected to the enure analyuca: procedurs  If
the recovery of analytes from the matiix spike does net fall withen epecified control imits due to matrx
irterierence the LCS recovery 1510 be Usad to vaiidate the baien

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signatureon g

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

8101523 MFD
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. Sequoia . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94. 15) 364-9600  FAX (415) 364.9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510} 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

' MPDS Services A ~"Client Proj : #2512,1300 Davis 8t Santeandro = T

;2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Liquid >
& Concord, CA 94520
.. Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sampie Group: 5101523-529 Reported: Nov 14, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichioro- Trichloro- Chioro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: P. Horton P. Horton P. Horton
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6101524 8101524 6101524
Date Prepared: 11/4/96 11/4/96 11/4/96
Date Analyzed: 11/4/96 11/4/96 11/4/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pgiL 10 pgiL 10 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 118 130 103
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 121 121 107
Relative %
Difference: 25 7.2 3.8

LCS Batch#; LCS110496 LCS110496 LCS110496
Date Prepared: 11/4/96 11/4/95 11/4/96
Date Analyzed: 11/4/98 1444198 11/4/98

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 118 122 108

% Recovery
Control Limits: 50-140 80-140 57-740

Flease Note

The LCS 15 & contrel sample of krown interferant free matnx that1s anal jzed using the same reagesnis
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271  |[preparaticn and analy=ical methaas employed “¢r the sarmples  The ma*iix spike 1s an abauo: of sampie
fortfiea with kncwrn guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analyvcal procedure [
Signature on Fie ne recovery of analytes from the matnx spike aces notfall witnir specified control Lvis dae to matnx
nerference the LCS recavery 1s to be usea 1o validate the bateh

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

5101523 MPD «c1° =



[_T_D‘ F D Ej SENVICLS, INCORPORATED

2401 Stanwell Drive, Sulle 400 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
Concord, Callornia 84520 .
Tel: (510) 602-5100, Fax: (510) 609-1818 ¢, & 4 {; o H O
SAMPLER UNGCAL ANALYSES REQUESTED R
SIS # AT/ oy SAN_ _(EAnDE : TURN ARQUND TIME:
STEVE BALIAN 5’:}: ‘
WITNESSING AGENCY — |ADDRESS: ) Ri37 (4] ﬁ wt RECULA'R
I M| e o
SAMPLING ﬁ E E ) g = [

SAMPELE ID ND WATER NO. OF GONT, LOCATION |BH @ | B | B oao REMARKS
Mw -3 [f0-a5941 205 X |X 5 waie | X | X X | X GLOAGZS
Muw - 7 7 oo | XX g 2 D'¢ X | X 6101524

& »
Mw-8 | v ool K| X 4 X XX 6101525
Muw-F | o pas| XX & . | X X | X 6101528

DATE/TIME | THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED 8Y THE LARORATORY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:

RELINGUISHED BY: DATEITIME RECEIVED BY:

/2o 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE? —
|
STEVY BALAAS o -5~ ] L
{GIGNATURE) * {SIGNATURE} 2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGERATED UNTIL ANALYZED? ,
EIGRATORG [SERATURE 3. DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE? X

/

(SIGNATURE) {SIGNATURE) 4. WERE SAMPLES IN APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS AND PROPEALY PACKAGED?

/
SGRATORD SIGNATURE] SIGNATURE: ,é/ TLE: DATE: | .
7 A 420 2 AT 10/ /o

- e

{
All water comamars to be sampled {or 1TPHG/BTEX, B010 & 8240 are prasarved with HCL. All water containers to ba samplad for Lead or Metals are preserved with HNOQA, All ether containers are

ote;
unprosarved.



